
 

 

 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 25 January 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm  

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Budget and Business Plan 

Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information 
Pack with them to the meeting 

 

 
5  Scrutiny of the Business Plan; comments and 

recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels  
5 - 6 

 
6  Community Engagement Model  7 - 14 
 
7  Identify questions for the Borough Commander   
 
8  Work programme  15 - 20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information fo
[...]
partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
9 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Billy Hayes, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Mansoor Ahmad, Dr Stannard and 
Roz Cordner 
 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Tony Reiss (Cllr John Oliver as substitute).    
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting except 
for one amendment as below. 
  
Whilst the BCU area was experiencing reduced burglaries, this did not include 
Merton.  
  
  
4  BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The item was introduced by Roger Kershaw, Interim Executive Director of Finance 
and Digital who gave a brief update on the business plan. 
  
The Draft business plan report in front of Members reflects the standstill position on 
the budget which is the beginning of the budget process. 
  
The gap to fill for 23/24 was recorded at £4.23 million and that's rising cumulatively to 
£21.2 million in 26/27. There are a number of unknowns that will affect that gap and 
these will be included in future reports to the Commission where Members will 
receive a lot more detail (scheduled for January). 
  
We are awaiting the results of the triannual evaluation of our pension fund and details 
of the local government settlement.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Another impact will be the inflationary pressures that we're currently facing with CPI 
and RPI moving to double digits. 
  
In response to questions: 
  
With regards to the Government mandating for defibrillators in all schools –  
The Dedicated Schools Grant will be ring fenced to schools to allow for this so we will 
await that announcement.  
  
Triannual evaluation of the pension fund - our actuaries will assess the value of our 
investments and they will also look at our future liabilities and they will determine 
whether we're in surplus or deficit. 
  
Each 1% increase in council tax generally returns about £1 million in credit to the to 
the authority. 
  
Only a small number of employees that are affected by that the London Living Wage 
uplift which will equate to about £16,000 on the council's budget. 
  
The Chair thanked the Interim Executive Director of Financ
[...]
perience. However, the website is used for a 
multitude of different things and the onus now is on people signing up to receive 
electronic communications from the council so there is already a pop-up screen in 
use, and we don’t wish to overload the user too much. Once that piece of work is 
concluded, the suggestion could be investigated.  
  
Customer contact programme underway to look at improving the experience of 
customers and extending the range of services that they can access on the website. 
One of the options we are exploring is a single sign-on. We hope to report back on 
this work early in the next year.  
  
We are continuously making improvements and changes to the website, for example 
transactions are currently processed through a form called TK dialogues and we will 
be moving over seamlessly to a Microsoft product which will be a fundamentally 
better product. 
  
The Chair thanked the Head of Customer Contact for attending. 
  
  
6  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Councillor Stephen Mercer suggested a rapporteur review of the community toilet 
scheme in Merton. Reasoning being that although the council does have a 
community toilet scheme that allows businesses to receive a reduction in their 
business rates in return for allowing members of the public to use their toilets, but the 
sign up is extremely low.  
This project could potentially cross-cut due to including protective characteristics and 
the Chair of the Sustainable Communities has an item on disability access that could 
include an update on this work. 
The Commission agreed that this investigation would be a worthwhile exercise. 
  
Members agreed to move the next meeting date from the 18th January to the 25th 
January to allow receipt of all the Panels budget references.  
  
The work program was agreed. 
  
  

Page 3



 

4 

  

Page 4



Scrutiny of the Business Plan; comments and recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny panels 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview & Scrutiny Panel  

“The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel agree 
the saving in principle. This is on the basis that the public health team provide 
additional information* on the detail of the proposal to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission”.  

*This additional information will be supplied before the Commission meet. 

 

Children and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel – None. 

 

Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel – Meeting on 19 January 
(after this agendas publication) 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 23 January 2023 
Agenda item:  
Wards: All 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Louise Round, Interim Executive Director for Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic 
Pride 
Contact officer: Kris Witherington, Engagement and Consultation Manager x3896 

Recommendations:  
A. That OSC reviews and comments on proposals for a more resident-facing 

approach to community engagement, through a new model for community forums 
as well as additional support for resident associations  

B. That OSC reviews and comments on proposals replace the biennial residents 
survey with a new digital engagement platform that includes a citizens panel 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. Following the findings from the previous engagement there was a clear 

desire from participants to see improvements in how the Council engages 
with them on decisions that affect their community.  

1.2. Following a review of existing corporate engagement structures, this report 
sets out a case for change which will provide a new approach for engaging 
with residents and other stakeholders, making the most of new digital tools 
and through refreshing some of our existing structures.  

1.3. It also forms part of a wider review of Communications & Engagement, with 
External & Int
[...]
any alternative options would be better or worse 
than the current community forums. The choices were based on research 
into other face-to-face structures across London boroughs. Amongst 
respondents the most popular alternative was public question time 
sessions with the Leader and Cabinet Members. Other alternatives that 
were also rated better than the current format were: more support and 
contact with existing residents groups; ward meetings arranged by 
local councillors; and resident workshops where groups of residents 
discuss and recommend solutions to a particular issue.  

Page 9



2.18. Attendance at the Community Forum meetings varies across the areas and 
dropped significantly for the online only meetings that took place during the 
pandemic. Attendance at in-person meetings have yet to return to pre-
pandemic levels. However, we have seen additional viewers on YouTube 
after the meetings took place in the region of 70-100 views per meeting. The 
range of attendance at each forum is set out in the table below: 
 

Forum Pre pandemic 
attendance 

Online only 
attendance 

Post pandemic 
attendance 

Colliers Wood 5-15 Less than 10 10 
Mitcham 20-25 Less than 10 10 
Morden 15-25 10 15 
Raynes Park 50-60 10-20 20-30 
Wimbledon 30-40 Less than 10 15-20 
 
Face to Face engagement 
2.19. A new approach to delivering face-to-face engagement is now being 

recommended, and suggests the following features: 
a) A high-profile ‘Leader’s Question Time’ session every year, in 

each of the five town centre areas; with the ability for one-off, 
issues-based sessions if necessary 

b) An annual community forum meeting in each area, based on 
themed workshops that focus on resident engagement 

2.20. The Question Time events would be widely advertised as high-profile 
events, chaired by an independent facilitator and the panel could include 
members of the cabinet or other local public services such as the Police or 
NHS. The events would also be available online, 
[...]
 July 2022 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 5 July 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Questions to the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief 
Executive - priorities and 
challenges for 2022/23 
  

Verbal update with 
Q&A 

Cllr Ross Garrod, Leader of 
the Council;  
Hannah Doody, Chief 
Executive 

 

CHAS Proposals Report Louise Round, Managing 
Director, South London Legal 
Partnership  

Confidential paper 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley, Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
7 September meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 22/23 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 
 

Discuss and approve work 
programme and re-
establishment of the FMTG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 16



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 7 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 29 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-
depth discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder 
 

Safer Merton – VAWG 
Strategy 

Report Zoe Gallen, Domestic Abuse 
& VAWG Lead 

 

Report to focus on safety 
of women and girls in 
Merton  

Public Space Protection 
Orders 

Report Kelly Marshall, Strategic 
Development Lead 

 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 
21/22 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Agree content before 
presentation at Council 

Member Survey Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

OSC Working Group 
(CHAS) 

Report Louise Round, Managing 
Director, South London Legal 
Partnership 

Feedback from the group 
on their findings and 
recommendations  
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

P
age 17



 
 

 4 

Meeting date: 9 November 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 1 November 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan - budget 
update  

Report  Roger Kershaw  

Council website Report Sean Cunniffe, Head of 
Customer Contact;  

Focus on resident 
experience, resident 
survey feedback (if 
available)  
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

  
 

P
age 18



 
 

 5 

Meeting date: 25 January 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 17 January 2023)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan Update – 
budget scrutiny  

Report – common 
pack for Panels and 
Commission  

Roger Kershaw To report to Cabinet (20 
Feb) on budget scrutiny 
 

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan; comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels 

Report Cllr Ed Foley 
Scrutiny Officer  

To send comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels to Cabinet on 20 
Feb  

Community Engagement 
Model 

Report Kris Witherington, 
Engagement and 
Consultation Manager 

Pre-decision scrutiny 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
meeting on 15 March 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



 
 

 6 

Meeting date: 15 March 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 6 March 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder 

Safer Merton Update   Report to focus on ASB 
and designing out crime 

Equality Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) strategy 
 

Report Evereth Willis Update on refresh of the 
strategy  

Planning the Commission's 
2023/24 work programme 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

To review 2022/23 and 
agree priorities for 2023/24 

 
 
Carry over to next year 
 
Merton as an employer / 
People and Culture Plan 

Report Peter Little, Head of 
Organisational Development 

Update on Workforce 
Strategy (renamed as 
People & Culture) 

Voluntary Sector 
Delay until Merton 
Connected have a Chief 
Exec. 

Report John Dimmer, Head of PSP;  
Merton Connected  

Grants and infrastructure 
support, exposure for 
voluntary groups, publicity, 
and signposting 
 

Merton as a service provider Report Roger Kershaw,  External review of contract 
procurement  

 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Scrutiny of the Business Plan; comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	6 Community Engagement Model
	Subject:
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	Following the findings from the previous engagement there was a clear desire from participants to see improvements in how the Council engages with them on decisions that affect their community.
	1.2.	Following a review of existing corporate engagement structures, this report sets out a case for change which will provide a new approach for engaging with residents and other stakeholders, making the most of new digital tools and through refreshing some of our existing structures.
	1.3.	It also forms part of a wider review of Communications & Engagement, with External & Internal Communications forming the other elements of the service.
	1.4.	The report recommends investment in capacity to deliver a step-change in how residents can engage with the organisation.
	1.5.	This new approach includes re-formatting the Community Forums; building on our relationship with local communities; replacing the biennial residents survey and improving our digital engagement offer.
	1.6.	These proposals will link with the plans set out in the How We Work With Communities report, being considered by Cabinet and will support the Council ambition to nurture Civic 
[...]
ok place during the pandemic. Attendance at in-person meetings have yet to return to pre-pandemic levels. However, we have seen additional viewers on YouTube after the meetings took place in the region of 70-100 views per meeting. The range of attendance at each forum is set out in the table below:
	Face to Face engagement
	2.19.	A new approach to delivering face-to-face engagement is now being recommended, and suggests the following features:
	a)	A high-profile ‘Leader’s Question Time’ session every year, in each of the five town centre areas; with the ability for one-off, issues-based sessions if necessary
	b)	An annual community forum meeting in each area, based on themed workshops that focus on resident engagement
	2.20.	The Question Time events would be widely advertised as high-profile events, chaired by an independent facilitator and the panel could include members of the cabinet or other local public services such as the Police or NHS. The events would also be available online, either through recording or live streaming.
	2.21.	The annual Community Forum meetings would be facilitated by Council officers and invite residents and local businesses to participate in a collaborative workshop. Several relevant local themes could be covered by using techniques such as a Citizen’s Assembly or Knowledge Café. The findings and recommendations from these events would be reported into Council meetings, with the option of creating motions for Council to consider.
	2.22.	The team would also be able to support other engagement events as directed by senior officers, for example the recent Cost of Living events, and provide additional specialist advice to other services wishing to hold public events.
	Supporting existing local engagement structures
	2.23.	In addition to reforming the community forums to improve the quality of resident engagement the proposal is to increase the engagement and support to resident associations and other local engagement groups that bring togeth

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
25 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Co-opted Members: 
Mansoor Ahmad, Becky Cruise, Dr Stannard and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Billy Christie, Peter Mcabe, Eleanor Stringer, 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Brenda Fraser, Ross Garrod. 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health) and Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from:  
Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Edith Macauley as substitute) 
Cllr Tony Reiss (with Cllr John Oliver as substitute) 
Cllr Billy Hayes (with Cllr Martin Whelton as substitute) 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed with a few minor amendments. 
  
Page 2 - Only a small number of employees are affected by the London Living 
Wage uplift, which will equate to an increase of around £16,000 on the Council's 
budget. 
  
Page 3 - However the website is used for a multitude of different things and the 
emphasis now is on encouraging people to sign up to receive electronic 
communications. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
4  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate 
Services to introduce the report. 
  
Cllr Christie thanked the Chair for the opportunity to introduce the business plan 
updates from the October, December, and January Cabinet meetings.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services also thanked officers for 
their hard work and expressed his confidence and pride that the budget updates, 
growth proposals and the savings proposals are robust, reasonable and sustainable 
and that the Council has been able to put forward a balanced budget for the next two 
financial years.  
  
The Chair invited feedback and questions on the October and December Cabinet 
reports that were included in the Members information pack.  
  
Responses were given by Directors and Cabinet Members.  
  
Closing Eastways Day Centre - We have had extensive discussions with the 
Alzheimer's society, they support the proposal and they are looking forward to 
working with us on the new proposal.  
  
With regards to respite care for carers – We will look at an individual assessment for 
every single person that's affected and alongside that we will look at carers 
assessments. All will be looked at on an individual basis.  
We are seeing an increase in double up care and our proposal is to review the 
people that are currently having double handed care to see if we can find means to 
make them more independent, using new types of equipment etc using money from 
the Better Care Fund.  
  
The Chair invited comments on the January Cabinet additional savings included 
within the supplementary agenda. 
  
Duke of Edinburgh award - This saving is not until the following year to give us time 
to do the consultation. Most London boroughs use the London Team to coordinate 
the Duke of Edinburgh Awards and it's likely to be a lower cost for the coordination 
from the London team, so we don't see that there being an additional cost to schools. 
We do currently organise some of the trips but there are other providers that can 
organise and deliver those trips, but schools could also provide those trips 
themselves. Part of the consultation and preparation for this saving is to work with 
schools to ensure that smooth transition. 
  
The £2m cost of living fund is money that Merton Council has put aside specifically to 
support residents during the cost-of-living emergency. 
  
We are not stopping road safety training for children. We are repurposing it to see if it 
can be done with an outside body. Road safety for children is important and the 



 

3 

proposition is to reprovision it and it will continue. We also have an idea for using our 
Public Health to provide that service so there is no stopping the service that's an 
absolute commitment.  
We will not charge licensed coaches offering free training or charitable organisations 
to use public tennis courts. 
  
Brightwell Centre – The Director of Children, Schools and Families explained that 
with regards to this saving the Council will work with our service users and our parent 
care forum to ensure that when we draw up the specification for the procurement of 
that service to be commissioned elsewhere, that we're really clear what is needed. 
That information will go in the specification to ensure that we get a comparable, if not 
better, service which is what we're hoping to do through this saving. 
  
Members chose not to send a reference to send onto Cabinet. 
  
  
5  SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN; COMMENTS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
There was only one reference for discussion from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
explained that at the Healthier Communities Panel, we hadn’t properly explained the 
position, more work was needed on the equality analysis, so the Cabinet Member 
undertook to go away and present the clarifications to the Commission.  
  
The easiest way to provide the additional information requested was in the equality 
analysis which is part of the supplementary agenda.  
  
We have a commitment to fund the £1.7million to voluntary sector over the next three 
years and £330k of that will be transferred to the public health budget. They will fund 
those specific projects around public health related themes.  
  
The Adult Social Care budget has previously funded all the voluntary organisations. 
When the senior team in adult social care looked at this, they felt that so many of 
these grants were preventative and therefore entirely appropriate for funding from the 
public health budget. So, the money is coming from the public health budget to 
contribute to the preventative activities of the voluntary sector.  
  
Examples of preventative activities are included in appendix one, all of which aim to 
support those in need, prevent, reduce, and delay the need for Health and Social 
care services, and which contribute to tackling health inequalities. Some of the 
organisations are:  
  

         Wimbledon Guild providing one-to-one support for vulnerable isolated older 
people with limited connections in the community  

         Age UK in Merton are providing advice and Living Well Services for older 
clients in Merton 



 

4 

         Merton Mencap are providing a Saturday hub for adults with a learning 
disability people with learning disabilities experience all sorts of exacerbated 
Health inequalities 

         Common side Trust providing a drop-in Community Café, a range of activities 
for older and vulnerable residents living in Pollard's hill with a two-course hot 
meal Monday to Friday  

         Merton Vision offering preventative activities including travel confidence  
  

The Cabinet Member expressed that the voluntary sector is nimble, innovative and 
can make public money go further.  
  
  
6  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MODEL (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Kris Witherington, Consultation & Community Engagement Manager, gave an 
overview of the report that sets out proposals for changing our community 
engagement models in three key areas: 
  

         face-to-face engagement  
         relationship with our Civic Society groups  
         digital offer for residents  

  
The recommendation is to establish a wider team. Funding for these additional posts 
will be from part of an existing budget (internal review fund).   
  
Forums could be chaired by an independent facilitator/host – maybe someone from 
the local press or minor radio personalities that we have in the area.  
  
Representative sample - a broad cross-section of the population i.e., including young 
mums, students etc.  
  
The proposals will give the Council the resources and tools it needs to be able to 
tailor consultations and methods of engagement depending on the subject matter. 
  
  
7  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

7) 
 

Please can questions be sent to the Scrutiny officer by 17 February. 
  
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  


